
Test Report. No. SHAFD2010687403  Date: 30 Jun 2020 . Page 1 of 4.

.

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : Ace Surface .

SGS Job No. : O-NJAFL202000730420 ASH20-032064 - SH .

Client Ref. Information : . SHRS20060164 Thickness：1.0mm Specification：1220*2440 Density： 

 1400Kg/m3.

Date of Sample Received : . 19 Jun 2020.

Testing Period : . 19 Jun 2020 - 28 Jun 2020 .

Test Requested : . Selected test(s) as requested by client. .

Test Method : . Please refer to next page(s). .

Test Results : . Please refer to next page(s). .

Result Summary : .

Test Requested. Conclusion.

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments 

-Overall migration ..

PASS.

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments 

-Specific migration of heavy metal ..

PASS.

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/213 of 12 February 2018 

amending Regulation (EU) 10/2011 of 14 January 2011-Bisphenol A .

PASS.

. .Approved Signatory .

Tom Ni.

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd..

POLILAM NEW MATERIAL CO.,LTD .



Test Report. No. SHAFD2010687403  Date: 30 Jun 2020 . Page 2 of 4.

Test Results : .

Test Part Description : .

Specimen No.. SGS Sample ID. Material

(claimed by the client).

Description.

SN1. SHA20-106874.001 PMMA.Black plastic sheet .

Remarks :

                 (1) mg/dm² = milligram per square decimeter

                 (2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

                 (3) ℃= degree Celsius

                 (4) < = less than

                 (5) MDL = Method Detection Limit

                 (6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments -Overall migration.

Test Method : . With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex III and 

Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;

EN 1186-3: 2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method; 

EN 1186-14: 2002 substitute test; .

Simulant Used. Time. Temperature. Max. Permissible 

Limit.

Result of 001

Overall migration

Conclusion.

10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous 

Solution..

2.0hr(s).. 70℃.. 10mg/dm². <3.0mg/dm².. PASS..

3% Acetic acid (W/V) 

aqueous solution ..

2.0hr(s).. 70℃.. 10mg/dm². <3.0mg/dm².. PASS..

95% Ethanol .. 2.0hr(s).. 60℃.. 10mg/dm². 3.1mg/dm².. PASS..

Isooctane.. 0.5hr(s).. 40℃.. 10mg/dm². <3.0mg/dm².. PASS..

Notes :.

(1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm² or 12 mg/kg.

(2) Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3 mg/dm² or 20mg/kg.

(3) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

(4) Report the third migration result. .

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments -Specific migration of heavy 

metal

Test Method : With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-OES.



Test Report. No. SHAFD2010687403  Date: 30 Jun 2020 . Page 3 of 4.

Sample 001.

Simulant Used : . 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution ..

Test Condition : . 40.℃  6.0.hr(s).

MDLTest Item(s). Max. Permissible 

Limit.

Unit. Test result.

Third.---Migration times.

6.0.-dm²/kg.-Area/volume.

0.7.0.1.mg/kg.1.Aluminium(Al) .

ND.0.25.mg/kg.1.Barium(Ba).

ND.0.01.mg/kg.0.05.Cobalt(Co).

ND.0.25.mg/kg.5.Copper(Cu).

ND.0.25.mg/kg.48.Iron(Fe).

ND.0.5.mg/kg.0.6.Lithium(Li).

ND.0.25.mg/kg.0.6.Manganese(Mn) .

ND.0.5.mg/kg.5.Zinc(Zn).

ND.0.02.mg/kg.0.02.Nickel(Ni).

PASS.Conclusion.

Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client. .

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/213 of 12 February 2018 amending Regulation (EU) 10/2011 

of 14 January 2011-Bisphenol A.

Test Method : . With reference to Part II Section D2 of Testing Methods for Foodstuffs, Implements, 

Containers and Packaging, Toys, Detergents, JETRO, Japan External Trade Organization, 

2009 (Dichloromethane extraction by ultrasonic bath). Analysis was performed by HPLC-MS. .

MDLTest Item(s). Limit. Unit.

★. mg/kg.

001.

0.1 ND

PASS

Bisphenol-A.

Conclusion.

Notes :.

★ = prohibited.



Test Report. No. SHAFD2010687403  Date: 30 Jun 2020 . Page 4 of 4.

Sample photo: .

SHAFD2010687403

SHA20-106874.001 .

SHAFD2010687403

.

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only .

*** End of Report *** .


		2020-06-30T10:53:10+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




